# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

NEW ASSIGNMENT
NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
01/31/1994

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CLM Design, Inc.		06/29/2007	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Clemens E. Franek
Street Address:	4601 Post Rd.
City:	East Greenwich
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02818
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1502261	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)891-1699

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-891-1608

Email: epham@jenner.com

Correspondent Name: Elayna T. Pham

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: 37th Floor

900080732

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	99999-70001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elayna T. Pham
Signature:	/elaynapham/
<b>[</b>	TRADEMARK

REEL: 003572 FRAME: 0346

Date:	07/02/2007
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003572 FRAME: 0347

## NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made effective as of January 31, 1994, by and between CLM Design, Inc., with its principal place of business located at 4601 Post Rd., East Greenwich, Rhode Island 02818 ("Assignor") and Clemens E. Franek, with his principal place of residence located at 4601 Post Rd., East Greenwich, Rhode Island 02818 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted and used in connection with its towel products since as early as August 15, 1985 a trademark consisting of a round product configuration (the "Mark") which it exclusively registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Reg. No. 1,502,261 (the "Registration"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Mark, Registration and Assets.

WHEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. As of the effective date herein, Assignor was the owner of the Mark, and the goodwill of the business associated therewith, including but not limited to all the tangible, intangible, real and personal assets, all cash, accounts receiveable, inventory, equipment, intellectual property rights (including the rights to use the business name "CLM Design"), hardware and software (the "Assets"); and
- 2. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all rights, title and interests in and to the Assets and the Mark, the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Mark, the Registration of the Mark and the right to sue for past, present and future infringement thereof.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003572 FRAME: 0348

CLM DESIGN, INC.

Signed .

Date 2 9 / 0 7

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

)SS

COUNTY OF Las Angeles

On this 29 day of Luxe, 2007, before me appeared

Clemens & Han Sthe person who signed this instrument,

who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on behalf of the identified corporation with authority to do so.

Notary Public

CLARENCE CARR
Commission # 1569465
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Apr 15, 2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 003572 FRAME: 0349

**RECORDED: 07/02/2007**